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Rayalasecma area in Andhra Pradesh. it 
is not corr~ct to say that 5%) of the limr-
stone d~posit. .. in th(: country are located 
in this area. There are at present six 
crment plants in Anclhra Pracl .. h for a 
total capaci ly or 20' 69 lakh lonncs per 
annum. One of them namely M/s. Pan-
vam Cement & Mineral Industries Ltd. 
~ith a capacity of 5' 31 lakh tonnes per 
annum iR situated in Kurnool District. 

13 Letters of intent/industrial icences 
have bcC"n granted to various partio in4 
eluding large houses for setting up cement 
plant. in Andhra Pradesh for a total 
capacity of 47' 96 lakh tonnes per annum. 
out of which 8· 00 lakh tonn~ per annum 
would be set up in Cuddapah District by 
Cement Corporation of India and Tex-
maco Ltd. 

B",ides the above, applicatiollJ for ~tting 
up of cement plants in Andhra Pradesh 
for a total capacity of 37' 60 lakh tonnos 
have also been received and are under 
process, out of whi ch 13 lakh tonnes rapa-
city is for location in Cuddapah and Kur-
mool Districts. 

According to the present policy Cement 
Industry is open to large houses. 

Annual consumption of the State is about 
]5' 00 lakh tonnM. The State is therefore 
surplus in production of cement and is al50 
located in the South Zone which is surplus. 

Allowing Ceu.tral Government 
Elftp)oy.,.,,, to Appe ... in Competitive 

Ex.mlnatioD. 

*430 . SHRT RA:"<TlT SINGH: Will 
the Mini,tor of HOME AFFAIRS pleased 
to state; 

(a) whether it is a fact that State Go-
vernment f"mpJoyees art'" allowed to appear 
for State Civil Service> or the All India 
A~i~istrativC' Sf"rviccs competitive exa-
minatIons; 

. (b) ~hethcr it i. a fact that similar pri-
vileges IS not given to the Crntral Govern-
ment f'mployeesj and 

(c) whether the COlltral Government 
are contemplating to give this priviIr'g~ to 
the Central Government employees? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 
(SHRI S. D. PATIL.' : 

(a) to (c) . All persons including 
govern,?-ent empl,?ye~ are eligible to sit for 
competItIVe examInatIOns for all-India and 
Central Services if they fulfil conditions 
of cl~gihil.ity in respect of age, educational 
qualificatIOns ('tc. as laid down in the Ex-
amination Rules from time to time. 

A. regards eligibility of government 
emp10yees to sit for thr examinations for 
the State Civil Services, information is 
being collected. 

AdminJ.trative Set up fo .. L ••• hdweep . 

*437. SHRJ P. M. SAYEED : Will the 
MiniaterofHOME AFFAIRS be pleased 
to atate : 

(a) th .. total population of Union terri-
tory of Lakohdweep up till now; 

(b) whether Union Government are 
considerin!!, to change the prosent pattern 
of Administration in Lakshdweep' 

(c) whether the people of lakahdweep 
have been demanding the Delhi type of 
Administration there; 

(d) irao, whether Govn-nment are COn-
sidering thi. question; and 

(e) if not, the main reasons for the 
same? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 
(SHRI DHANIK LAL MANDAL) :(.) 
The population of Lakshdweep according 
to 1971 Census was 31810 and the pro-
jected population for 1978 is 38040. 

(b) and (e), No Sir. 

(d) Do not arise. 

(e) Government do not consider that the 
Delhi type of administration would be suit-
able for th""e islands. 

Alleged Mi.lftaDagelftent and eo ...... p 
tiOD In N.r.D.C. 

*43!'. SHRI VI.JAY KUMAR N. 
PATIL: Will the Minister of IN-
DUSTRY be pleased to state : 

(a) whether attention of Government 
has been drawn to the news-report' appear-
ing in the Financial Expr.,.. dated the 
21St November. 1978 under the caption 
"R •. 43 lakh Defici t for NIDC." 

(b)'if 50, what is the reaction of G0-
vernment to the various observations of 
serious naturr. made therein and action 
taken/proposed to be taken. 

(c) whether the National Industrial 
Developmr.nt Corporation employees 
Union have also suhmitted to the Govern· 
ment memorandum/letter high lirhting 
gros!t mismanagf"mcnt, corruption and 
irregulariti~; and 

(d) ifso, the action taken in the matter? 
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (SHRI-
MATI ABHA MAITI): (a) and (b) • 
Yea, Sir, The workin", ofN.LD.C. for the 
financial vear ending 1978, resulted in a 
deficit of R •. 43' 54 lakhs as against ... ur-
Dlus ofR •. 6· 57lakhsfor the previous year. 
The Corporation ha! been experiencing 
some financial difficulties on account of 
outatandingB against clients amounting to 
Rs. 73' 31 lakhs as on 31-10-78. This was 
reviewed by the Board of !:lirec-
ton on 18-11-78 to expedite the recovery 
of outatandinga due trom their clients. 
A proposal to undertake an independent 
asseaament of the financial a!fain of the 
Corporation ha! been taken up with the 
N.I.D.C. 

J nformation regarding the financial 
difficulti ... of NIDC was also laid on the 
Table of the Lok Sabha on 6-12-78 aod 
13-12-78 in reply to Unstarred Questions 
Nos. 2464 and 3340. 

(c) and (d). Some repreaentatiol1. 
letten have been received from the em-
ployees union. These are engaging the 
.attention .of the Government. 

Setdac ap of • C_t ...... t ill 
Ori ... 

-440' SHRI GANANATH PRADHAN 
Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be 
pleased to state, 

Ca) whether there i. any proposal under 
Government's consideration to set up a 
cement plantin Orissa in the public sector; 

(b) if so, the details therof; and 

(c) whether there i. any proposal for the 
expansion of the existing cement plant at 
Bargarh? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY ISHRI-
MAl I ABHA MAITI): (a) and (b) . 
The Directorate General of Technical 
Development have registered a proposal 
of Industrial Development Corporation 
of Orissa Ltd.. for setting up of a mini 
cement plant with a capacity of o' 33 lakh 
tonna at Kringsera, Uistt. Sundergarh 
(Orissa). 

(e) The Industrial Development Cor-
poratiol) of Orissa Ltd. have recently sub-
mitted a proposal for eXDansion of their 
oU.ting unit at Bargarh from 3' 96 lakh 
tonnes to 5' 26 lakh tonnes per annum. 
This is under consideration. 

a...... Eleetriflcadoa Scheme. 
la M.baraahtr. 

-44" SHRI ANNASAHEB GOT-
KHINDE: Will the Minister of ENERGY 
be pleased to state : 

(al the number of rural electrification 
schemes of Maharaahtra sent to Govern-
ment (or approval during 1978-79; and 

(b) the schemes approved. those under-
consideration and the estimated cost there-
of? 

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY (SHRI 
P. RAMACHANDRAN) : (a) 18 schemes 
pending as on 3'-3-1978 and 107 new 
schem"" were received by th~ Rural Electri-
fication Corporation for the current year 
'0 far. 

(b) 34 schemes for a total loan assistance 
of R •. S' 22 crores have been approved by 
the Corporation. 

5 schemes have since been withdrawn 
by the Board. The remamIng B6 schemes 
are bdng processed. 

PrOHCGdoa of BoeIa, Aircraft 
Coaallhau .. la Iadia WIder 

F.E.R.A. 

"44~' SHRI A. C. GEORGE: Will 
the Mini.ter of HOME AFFAIRS be 
pleased to sta te : 

(a) whether Government intend tQ 
prosecute the Boeing Aircraft Company" 
Consultants in India under FERA for 
i"epositing their commissiuns abroad : 

Ibl who are the said consultant. and 
what are the Amounts involved; 

(e) whether the said Company J;Ias dis-
closed its deals regardmg the 3 BoeIng 737" 
purchased after 1975 and the names of the 
persons who received its pay-offs in regard 
thereto ; 

(d) ifoo, details of these disclosur",,; and 

(c) if not, what steps have Government 
takeD to obtain the lPid information soon ? 




